
Establishment Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys

Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Vacancy

Enquiries: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 December 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

Strategic Business

5. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART WORKING 
REPORT
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 16)

For Formal Decision

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 20)

7. DRAFT PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 34)

For Information

8. BREXIT UPDATE
Director of Human Resources to be heard.

For Information



3

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 36)

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 38)

14. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - APPENDICES
Appendices to the report contained at Item 5 of the agenda.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 44)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 3 December 2018.

For Decision
For Formal Decision

18. STAFFING MATTERS - ADDENDUM
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision



19. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
For Information

20. STAFF APPEAL REPORT
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Information
21. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE

The Town Clerk to be heard.

For Information



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 3 December 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Guildhall on Monday, 
3 December 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Laura Simpson - Town Clerk’s Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk’s Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Peter Collinson - City Surveyor's Department
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department
Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department
Simon Cribbens - Department of Community and 

Children’s Services
Marcus Roberts - Department of Community and 

Children’s Services
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Marion Afoakwa - Human Resources Department
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Caroline Reeve - Human Resources Department
Justin Tyas - Human Resources Department
Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre/GSMD
Alethea Marshall - Barbican Centre/GSMD

The Chair informed Members that Sophie Fernandes would be stepping down 
from the Committee and thanked her for her contributions. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Chair also welcomed Marion Afoakwa, who was recently appointed 
Assistant Director of Human Resources to the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Sir Mark Boleat, Deputy Kevin 
Everett, Sophie Fernandes, Deputy Joyce Nash, and Deputy Richard Regan. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Chair tabled a revised set of minutes advising there were minor 
nomenclature changes.

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 
October 2018 be approved as an accurate record 

Matters Arising

In response to a Member’s query on the declarations of interest register for 
Senior Officers, the Chair reminded the Committee that the register of interests 
for Chief Officers was in the public domain and was reviewed by the Committee 
each year. The Director of Human Resources added that the register for Senior 
Officers was the responsibility of each Chief Officer to ensure they were 
updating the details, but the document was held centrally by Human Resources 
with an annual check conducted each year.

A Member queried the date of the Equalities and Inclusion Conference, the 
Director of Human Resources advised this was not yet available and Members 
would be provided with the details in due course.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme

The City Surveyor provided an update on the Programme, advising that the 
various workstreams had been aligned, a new manager for the Programme was 
in post and the design principles agreed. A report on the Programme would be 
brought to the Committee in January 2019.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

5. GENDER IDENTITY PRESENTATION OF RESULTS AND DRAFT POLICY 
DISCUSSION 
he Chair welcomed Marcus Roberts and Simon Cribbens of the Community 
and Children’s Services Department, and Tina Azande from Smart Consult who 

Page 2



provided a presentation of key findings from the consultation survey which took 
place in the Summer 2018.

An overview of who had responded to the survey and what, in summary, they 
had said was provided to the Committee. Members were advised that there 
were free text options for people to leave comments, and whilst the comments 
did not reflect this, respondents were generally in agreement with the questions 
posed. A final report on the survey including a literature review and other 
discussions would inform a draft policy and this would be provided to the 
Committee in February 2019. The Chair noted that the views of all people, but 
particularly those of residents, City workers and people who use the 
Corporation’s services were of interest.

Discussion took place amongst which the following comments were made:

Ms Azande confirmed that there were 21,000 replies received in relation to the 
survey, Members noted the level of non-UK citizens responding to which the 
Chair suggested that those respondents may reside in London and access the 
Corporation’s services.

In response to a Member’s query on the facilities at Hampstead Heath, it was 
noted that the question of whether the bathing ponds should continue on a 
single gende
[...]
hat the Committee:

Page 4



a) note the intention to introduce service level agreements between the 
Police Authority and the Corporation’s professional support services; 

b) note the improvement to the governance arrangements that will enhance 
the Police Authority’s oversight and scrutiny function including greater 
strategic leadership and community engagement and better performance 
management arrangements; 

c) note the intention to establish the full cost of the Police Authority function 
for benchmarking and Value for Money purposes; and

d) note, posts will be recruited to and will be a cost pressure on the 
Chamberlain’s and Town Clerk’s 2018/19 budgets. If required, a funding 
request may be made to Finance Committee for contingency funding late 
in the financial year;

e) approve the creation of two FTE finance posts, including recommending 
to the Court of Common Council a new Grade I post, at a cost of up to 
195,000 and one FTE Town Clerk’s post at a cost of up to £55,000 to 
strengthen the capacity and capability of the Police Authority.

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Committee received a report of action taken under urgency procedures for 
the creation of a new post of a Grade J Chief Operating and Financial Officer at 
the City of London Police.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

9. REVENUE BUDGETS 2019/20 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain 
and the Comptroller and City Solicitor which sought approval of the provisional 
revenue budget for 2019/20.

In response to a discussion on the correct process for the approval of budgets, 
the Town Clerk explained that the relevant service committees receive the 
budgets for subsequent approval on to the next stage, i.e. the Finance 
Committee, which makes a final recommendation to the Court. 

In response to a Member’s query on unidentified savings as mentioned within 
the report before Members, the Town Clerk explained that the organisation 
would ne
[...]
y could 
be run with London Councils. In response, the Director advised that 
this had not been looked at as the modules were tailored to the City 
of London Corporation’s governance processes. The Chair asked 

Page 8



that a collaboration with other London Councils be looked into as part 
of the project.

iii) The Chair raised the need to have Equality Impact Assessments for 
Committee reports, particularly those for decision, as otherwise the 
City of London Corporation would be at risk of failing to comply with 
its statutory duty to have due regard.  

The Committee agreed that the Town Clerk and Director of Human 
Resources look at the provision of compulsory training for report 
authors on the need to provide essential information on Public Sector 
Equality Duty and Equality Impact Assessment requirements in order 
for Members to be assured that they are compliant with in their 
statutory duties.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
18 1,2,3,4,5
19,26,28 1,2
22 1,2,3,5
23,24,35 1,2,3
27 4
29 1,4

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were 
approved.

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were 
approved.

Page 9



23. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST 
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a request for 
a Market Forces Supplement.

24. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST 
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a request for 
a Market Forces Supplement.

25. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST 
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a request for 
a Market Forces Supplement.

26. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding Employment 
Matters.

27. CHANGE PROGRAMME 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings, 
Barbican/Guildhall School of Music & Drama with regards to a change 
programme.

28. CONFIDENTIAL STAFFING ITEM 
The Committee considered a late paper of the Town Clerk with regards to 
staffing.

29. SENIOR REMUNERATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 
The Committee received the confidential draft minutes of the Senior 
Remuneration Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 November 2018.

30. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
There was no update.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

1. 9 July 2018 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation 
Programme
A timetable for the Project to be 
provided to the Committee.

6.

Director of 
Human 
Resources/City 
Surveyor

January 2019 A report to be provided to the 
January 2019 Committee.

2. 9 July 2018 Gender Identity Policy
A draft policy to be provided to the 
Committee following the public 
consultation

Director of 
Human 
Resources;
Town Clerk;
Director of 
Community and 
Children’s 
Services

October 2018

December 2018

January 2019

Following a presentation in 
December 2018, a final 
survey with the literature 
review and other discussions 
would inform a draft policy 
and this would be provided to 
the Committee in February 
2019.

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

3. 29 October 2018 Influenza Inoculations
A question was raised regarding 
whether the City Corporation should 
offer free influenza inoculations for all 
officers and Members as soon as 
practicably possible to reduce sickness 
absence levels and maximise 
officer/Member wellbeing. 

 The Director of Human Resources 
explained that the Open Spaces 
Department was currently piloting a free 
inoculation scheme for officers and a 
review of that exercise could be used to 
inform a future report to the Committee 
in December.
 

Director of 
Human 
Resources

March 2019 A report was provided to the 
Committee in December 
2018, a further report would 
be provided to the Committee 
in March 2019 following the 
conclusion of the trial within 
Open Spaces. 

An oral update will be 
provided to the Committee at 
the January 2019 meeting.

P
age 12



Committee
Establishment Committee

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 

Date:
16 January 2019

29 January 2019

Subject:
Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Smart 
Working Report

Public

Report of:
The Town Clerk and The City Surveyor
Report author:
Dorian Price, Guildhall Manager

For Decision

Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress with the Guildhall 
Workplace Utilisation Programme and refreshed as Smart Working.

Recommendations

Members are asked to;

 note the contents of this report,
 approve the six Design Principles to support the Smart Working programme. 

Main Report

Background
1. In support of the City’s Corporation Property Asset Management Strategy and 

Operational Property Review, the Accommodation and Ways of Working 
programme was formally initiated in September 2016. In early 2017, it became 
clear that this project was failing to gain momentum as a result of dependencies 
on other workstreams
[...]
n
It is recommended that the Design Principles are approved in order that these can 
be incorporated into the Smart Working programme, providing the DNA behind any 
future evidence-based design.

Appendices – These can be found in the non-public section of the Agenda.
 Appendix 1 - Current/Future Capacity
 Appendix 2 - Estimated Income
 Appendix 3 - Outcomes and measures for the Smart Working Programme

Dorian Price
Guildhall Manager
T: 020 7332 1487 
E: dorian.price@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:dorian.price@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Dated:
Establishment Committee 16 January 2019

Subject:
Terms of Reference Review

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report author:
Sacha Than, Town Clerk’s Department

For Decision

Summary

As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees should review their terms of 
reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time 
for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of Common Council.

The terms of reference of the Establishment Committee are attached at Appendix A 
to this report for your consideration. If approved, it is proposed that any subsequent 
changes to the Committee’s terms of reference required in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees in April 2019 be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

The Committee is also required to review the frequency of its Committee meetings. 
The Committee currently meets every six weeks.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

  the terms of reference of the Committee, subject to any comments, be approved 
for submission to the Court in April 2019;

 Any subsequent changes required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman; and

 Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the
[...]
pdated for 2019/20 and is being presented for 
consideration by this committee prior to submission to the Policy & Resources 
Committee on 21 February and Court of Common Council on 7 March 2018.  
The Statement generally updates the information provided in previous versions of 
the Statement, including details of the 2018-20 Pay Award and changes to the City 
of London’s policy on paying London Living Wage. 

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 agree the attached draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 to ensure the City 
Corporation meets its requirements under the Localism Act 2011, to 
enable it to be forwarded to the Policy & Resources Committee and Court 
of Common Council for further necessary approvals.

Main Report
Background

1. Under Section 38(i) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act), all local authorities 
are required to produce and publish a statement setting out their pay policies.  
The aim of the Act is that authorities should be open, transparent and 
accountable to local taxpayers. Pay statements should set out the authority’s 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

approach to issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its most 
senior staff and its lowest paid employees.

2. The Department for Communities and Local Government publishes guidance 
to the relevant parts of the Localism Act and a Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency which is also of 
relevance in complying with the Act.  The City Corporation must have regard 
to this guidance in formulating a Pay Policy Statement. 

3. The Pay Policy Statement must be agreed and published by 31 March each 
year, including agreement by the full Court of Common Council in open 
session. Should any changes to the Statement arise during the year, a 
revised Statement must come before the full Court.

Current Position

4. Attached to this report is an updated draft Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 
for consideration by Members. Subject to any comments from your 
Co
[...]
y Statement will be published on our public website. It may be 
amended at any time during 2018/19 by the resolution of the Court of Common 
Council.  Any amendments will also be published on our public website.

42.This statement meets the requirements of the: Localism Act 2011; the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance on “Openness and 
accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act” (including 
any supplementary Guidance issued); “The Local Government Transparency Code 
2015”; and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Page 33



10

43.From 2018, the City of London Corporation is required under the Equality Act 2010 
to publish information every year showing the pay gap between male and female 
employees.  The organisation’s first such report was published in March 2018.  

 January 2018

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Smart Working Report
	6 Terms of Reference Review
	7 Draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Pay Policy Statement 201819

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions Report
	14 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Appendices
	Appendix 2 - Estimated Income
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Objectives FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Committee Room - 
2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys

Barbara Newman
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

In Attendance

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director)
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk's Department
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department
Phil Black - Chamberlain’s Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Marion Afoakwa - Human Resources Department
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department

The Chair noted the election of Christopher Hayward and looked forward to 
welcoming him at the next meeting. 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Stephen Haines (Deputy 
Chairman), Deputy Keith Bottomley, Christopher Hayward, Deputy Joyce Nash, 
and Deputy Richard Regan.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 
December 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

Matters Arising

In response to a Member’s query regarding the date of the Equalities and 
Inclusion Conference, the Director of Human Resources explained there was 
no date yet. The Chair asked that this information be circulated to the 
Committee once available.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Influenza Inoculations

The Chamberlain explained that the proposal was for funding for the jabs to be 
provided from local risk and from each of the Chief Officers’ budgets. The 
approach would be similar to the current process for members of staff who 
visited the opticians via the City Corporation. It was explained that this project 
was not large enough to warrant a procurement exercise but that could be 
reassessed. It was noted that due to the costs being lower than the HMRC 
threshold, this could not be considered a tax benefit.

In response to Members’ requests that Boots and/or Lloyds Pharmacies be 
approached to see whether they would offer a discounted rate and the 
suggestion of a voucher system, the Chair asked the Chamberlain to discuss 
this further with the Procurement Team. The Chair added that Members wished 
to see a process for inoculations to be in place for the autumn of 2019.

A Member added that it would be useful for the Committee to be advised of the 
numbers from the Open Spaces pilot scheme. The Chair asked for a progress 
report to be provided to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

5. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART 
WORKING REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk and the City Surveyor 
which sought approval of the six Design Principles which would support the 
Smart Working programme.

The City Surveyor explained that there would be changes within the project as 
it moves forward but an equalities assessment would be reviewed as the 
programme develops to ensure any changes were proportionate.



In response to a Member’s question on feedback, the City Surveyor explained 
that a staff survey had been conducted and the responses would be reviewed; 
the Chair asked for the results to be provided to the Committee. The Director of 
Human Resources replying to the comments made advised there were pilots 
taking place within Human Resources and the Department of the Built 
Environment of flexible and agile working with local consultation of what works 
best and those discussions would be fed back to the Smart Working Group.

Members observed that it would be useful for them to have a walkaround as the 
programme develops.

A Member noted that an Agile Working programme also seemed to be taking 
place explaining that this had been reported at a different Committee meeting, 
in response the City Surveyor explained that he was not aware of the Agile 
Working programme and would look into this. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee:

a) Note the report; and
b) approve the six Design Principles to support the Smart Working 

programme. 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which sought approval to 
the Terms of Reference for subsequent submission to the Court of Common 
Council. 

The Chair proposed that the Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee 
become an ex-officio Member of the Establishment Committee. In response the 
Chairman of the Finance Committee suggested this also be applied to their 
role. It was suggested that the Chair of the Establishment Committee also 
serve on the Finance Committee as an ex-officio Member.

RESOLVED – That: - 

a) the membership of the Committee be amended to include the following 
two ex-officio Members: the Chair of the Policy and Resources 
Committee or their nominee and the Chairman of the Finance 
Committee or their nominee;

b) the terms of reference of the Committee be approved for submission to 
the Court of Common Council in April 2019;

c) any subsequent changes required in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman; 

d) the frequency of meetings continue on a six weekly basis; and
e) the Policy and Resources Committee be invited to change the 

membership of the Finance Committee to include the Chair of this 
Committee.



7. DRAFT PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
sought approval of the draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20, the Statement will 
be submitted to the February Policy and Resources Committee, and March 
Court of Common Council.

A Member raised their concerns on this being an all-encompassing Statement 
covering both the private and public work of the City Corporation noting there 
should be a clear demarcation with two separate documents to deal with that 
which applies under the Localism Act and that which applies privately. The 
Member added that this suggestion was made in order for there to be less 
confusion and was not to deviate from the City Corporation’s spirit of openness.

Responding to the Member’s suggestion, the Director of Human Resources 
explained that this was a policy decision taken by Members when the Localism 
Act came into force in 2011 and the distinctions on how the City Corporation 
determines its pay underlines the Statement. The Director advised that 
information could be extracted from the Statement, but this would identify staff. 

The Comptroller and City Solicitor explained that this was a difficult issue noting 
that the City Corporation applied the Local Government Act across its functions 
even those which were private such as the schools and it would be difficult to 
split this out. He cited the example of staff, explaining that there were officers 
who spent the majority of their time on city’s cash work and their contracts were 
those of local government with a local government pension. The Comptroller 
advised that whilst it was good to separate out where possible, it was difficult in 
practice especially with senior officers and this decision had been taken for the 
purpose of transparency.

Responding to the comments, the Member explained that they supported 
openness and transparency but there were practical difficulties that needed to 
be addressed and a process should commence to make the demarcation line 
where it was practical to enable clarity.

Discussion took place amongst Members and the following comments were 
made:

 If demarcation were to take place, would officers be placed on different 
terms and conditions depending on whether they worked on City’s Cash 
or City’s Fund. This would lead to confusion and would further 
complicate matters. 

 To split out pay would create more bureaucracy; the Pay Statement 
reflected what the City Corporation does, particularly around pensions 
and this was already complicated.

 It was suggested that hyperlinks be included in the document where 
details such as the gender pay gap were reported. 

 In response to a Member’s query on London Weighting, the Director of 
Human Resources explained that this applied to all grades, but there 
was an Inner London Weighting and Outer London Weighting applied 
depending on the location of staff.



 Short discussion took place on whether the Establishment Committee 
should approve the pay increases for teachers as per its Terms of 
Reference or whether the Committee had delegated this authority to the 
Boards of Governors. The Chair asked the Town Clerk to look at past 
minutes to see whether formal approval had been given by the 
Committee.

The Director of Human Resources responding to the discussion explained that 
the issue would be separating out staff, noting that in the past it had been 
presumed to be a 60/40  City Fund/City’s Cash split and only 60% of salary 
information was published but this was changed to 100% due to improve 
transparency.

RESOLVED – That the Committee agree the draft Pay Policy Statement 
2019/20 to ensure the City Corporation meets its requirements under the 
Localism Act 2011, to enable it to be forwarded to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Court of Common Council for further necessary approvals.

8. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Human Resources provided the Committee with an update on 
Brexit explaining there were no further changes regarding staffing issues. 
Those currently employed would be supported to achieve settled status and a 
communications launch was due to take place updating staff on the proposals 
for current employees who were EU citizens. The Director explained that the 
Home Office had advised they would not seek to reidentify the right to live and 
work in the UK if this had already been done and this would be included in the 
communications to staff. 

The Director added that Brexit meetings were taking place each week with the 
Town Clerk and Chief Officers to discuss issues such as recruitment of new 
staff from 2021. The Director cited the Spanish vets as an example noting that 
they were qualified to undertake inspections at the Ports and UK institutions did 
not offer those qualifications. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions in the public session, but a Member advised that he 
would raise two questions in the confidential section of the meeting.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director, City 
Bridge Trust which provided a progress update on the Social Mobility Strategy 
for 2018-28. The Chair explained that they had requested this be circulated to 
Members for their information as it was relevant to the Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
12 1,2,3,4,5
13,14 3
17 1,2,3,4
18,19 1,2
20 1

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were 
approved.

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

14. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - APPENDICES 
The Committee received the non-public appendices to the Guildhall Workplace 
Utilisation Programme report at Item 5 of the agenda.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were 
approved.

18. STAFFING MATTERS - ADDENDUM 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding staffing 
matters.

19. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding staffing 
matters.

20. STAFF APPEAL REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
summarised a recent Staff Appeal.

21. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update.



The meeting ended at 12.59 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk


